2 (ULSD #2)  and 87 octane (or higher) gasoline to KCATA.  The fuels to be 
supplied must meet the qualifications and specifications listed herein.  

2.2 Scope of Services 

A. Although no minimum amounts are guaranteed, it is estimated that KCATA will purchase approximately five hundred 

fifty thousand (550,000) gallons of ULSD #2 annually and fifty thousand (50,000) gallons of 87-octane gasoline. The 
proposer is responsible for all labor, equipment, materials, and supervision necessary to supply and deliver the 
product FOB to KCATA.   

B. Historically, KCATA has locked in pricing for diesel fuel based on NYMEX pricing for 12 to 18 months with a

[...]

Furthermore, the KCATA uses a diesel winter blend during the months November through February and during the 

summer months, the KCATA uses a summer additive. 

2.5 Delivery 

A. Delivery shall be made to KCATA’s underground storage tanks at 1350 East 17th Street, Kansas City, Missouri, 64108. 

The KCATA has four (4) twenty-five thousand (25,000) gallon tanks for diesel fuel and one (1) four thousand, five 
hundred (4,500) gallon tank for gasoline.   

B. A satellite image of KCATA’s complex is included as Attachment A.  

C. Deliveries will be required on the average of one (1) to two (2) bulk truck loads per weekday.  KCATA will request fuel 

deliveries by email and will require confirmation of orders from the vendor.

[...]

This method allows KCATA to enter a contract with the supplier at a fixed price for delivery of a 

specific amount of ULSD #2 for a specific month(s) in the future when KCATA determines that such 
prices are advantageous. KCATA reserves the right to purchase future contracts in lots other than 
forty-two thousand (42,000) gallons.  KCATA has been able to lock-in prices for fuel delivery as far 
as eighteen (18) months into the future, depending on how far out the NYMEX was trading. 

e. The Proposer will quote a fixed mark-up to be added to the NYMEX price per gallon for heating oil